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THE COURT: Okay, I'm so sérry. Yes, sir,

MR. GRAY: That's airight. ‘Mr. Canty is here on two
indictments: 12—GS—42—4003 féilure to stop'for a blue light‘
first offense and 12-GS-42-4004 shoplifting lifting 2,000 to
10,000. He's waived presentment of hié.indictmentsito the |
grand jury, there are no negétiations or recoﬁmendations;_he‘s ;1
represented by Mr. James Cheek. | |

THE COURT: Alright. Yes.

MS. GOULDING: Next, Your Honor, is Ms. Evette Brptqn,.:
she's here on Indictment Number 2012—98—42-4114( iﬁ'svbeén‘
true billed for receiving stolen goods third or subsequent
offense. There's an offer of a cap of 3 years on any acfive
sentence, she's here to plea with her attorney Jémés Cheék.

THE COURT: Alright. V

MS.  JORDAN: And lastAin line, Your Honbr,.hefs
represented by Robert Hall and James Cheek with the public
defender's office, is DeAngelo Young. He's before before the :
Court on three indictménts ail of which-have gone to.the grand
jury and been true bilied.' There's 2009—GS—42;6352'habitual
traffic offender, the other two cases; Your Honor, are
trafficking offenses, 2011—GS—42—6659. Iﬁ this case Hé‘wési_f

initially charged with trafficking in cocaine over 100 grams, -

- he's pleading to the lesser included of trafficking cocaine . -

| between 28 gnd 100 grams. The other charge, Your Hon@r, is é_'

traffickiﬂg'ihgcréck cocaine under 2010-GS-42-630. The
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recommendation by the State is basipally a cap of s *—710
years on the trafficking charges so that he'd be sentenced
anywhere from 7 which is the minimum to 10 ---
| THE COURT: Okay.
MS. JORDAN: --- -and then concurfent 5 on the HTO, the
State's also dismissing.two charges that are out there in
addition to the ones he's pleading to. |

THE COURT: Alright. Mr. Canty, you're-pleadiné to

failure to stop for a blue light that carries,QO days-up to 3

years and shoplifting greater than 2,000 bu£ less than 10,QOQ_
that carries up to 5 years, --- | -

MR. GRAY: Yeah. |

THE COURT: --- is that your understandin'?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am. |

THE COURT: Okay. Ms. Bruton, you're here today pleading.'
to receiving stolen goods third or subsequent offense property.
offense that carries up to 10 years, is that ybur |
understanding?

THEvDEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. And, Mr. Young; you're here today'to -
plead to trafficking in crack cocaine under a hundred grams>
but greater than 28, that carries 7 to,25 years, isrthét yOUf'
understanding? | o

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: OQkay, and it's a violent offense and a

3
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serious offense, let's talk about that.

MR.

HALL: Your Honor, I think he's pleading to.the

lesser included 28 ----

THE
MS.
serious,
MR.
MS.
MR.
MS.

MR.

the the twenty I think.

THE
MS.
THE
MR.
hundréd,

THE

I said it, I saild it backwards. No, you are exactly right.

Alright,

violent and serious. You understand that violent means that

COURT: ©Oh, that's not, okay.

Lo

JORDAN: No, it's they they are still violent and

HALL: Yes, but -—

JORDAN : -—-— you're you're corréct, -

HALL: --- they are still --—-

JORDAN: --- Your Honor.

HALL: --- violent and serious but you said'pleéding;

/

COURT: Twenteright and a hundred ---.
JORDAN: . Yes, ma'am.

COURT: --- which is 7 to 25?

HALL: Okay, I I thought you said more than a

I apologize.

COURT: Oh, okay. No, I I'm sorry, I said it. When

you're pleading to two counts of that, thosé<are

any active sentence you receive at the Departmént of

Corrections is gonna be calculated differently, you understandf .

that?

THE

DEFENDANT : Yes;‘ma'am.

4
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THE COURT: And also these are serious offenses. If you

were to receive a charge for a third serious offense, the

State could seek life without the possibility of parole

against vya,
THE DEFENDANT:

THE COURT:

Yes, ma'am.

do you understand that?

You're also pleading to habitual traffic'-‘

offender, that carries up to 5 years, is that your

happy with what your attorney's done for~f

understanding?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: Alright. Have

with your attorney, Mr. Canty?
THE DEFENDANT: ‘Yes.
THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: And Mr. Young?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: Ya

you, Mr. Canty?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?
THE DEFENDANT: Yeé, ma'am.
THE COURT: Mr. Young?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: Db

you have any complaint to make against law |

you discussed these charges -

enforcement, the solicitor's office or your attorney as.a

5
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result of these charges whatscever, Mr. Canty?

DEFENDANT :

THE No, ma'am.
THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?
‘THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.
THE COURT: Mr. Young?

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am. '

THE COURT: Are you'undér thé influénce of drugé or
alcohol here today, Mr. Canty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.
THE COURT: . Ms; Bruton?
THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.
THE COURT: Mr. Young?

- THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Has anybody forced you to:pieéd guilty or
promised ya.anything to get you to pleadbguilty'here today}
Mr. Canty? | | | | |

THE DEFENDANT: No,.ma‘am.A

THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?
THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.
.THE COURT: Mr. Young?
THE DEFENDANT; ﬁo, @a'am.

THE COURT: When ya plead guilty,'you give up certain

constitutional rights: You give_up‘your right to remain silent - ;f‘

about these charges, do yoﬁ know that, Mr. Canty?
' THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

6
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THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Mr. Young?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma’ am.

THE COURT: You also give up.right to a jury triél. At.
that trial you or your attorney could call witneéses for yéu
and cross-examine witnesses against you and the”Staté would
have to prove your guilt beyond a .reasonable doubt.bﬁt Qhen
you ﬁleéd gullty you give up your. right to a jury trial, do'
you know that, Mr. Canty? -

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes; ma'am.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Young?"

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Mr. Canty, you've got charges that have not'{,
been presented to the Spartanburg County Grand Jury td be
indicted, you've got a fight to have those dhafgés‘indicted?
before you plead guilty on 'em. You wanna give up thaf right
and go forward and plead guilty here today? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Alright, how do you plead quilty or not
guilty, Mr. Canfy? | | |

' THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Ms. Bruton?
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THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Young?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: You havevten days from today‘s'date to appeai'_ﬂ
this plea if you so choose but you must do so in writing to |
this court. Ms. Bruton, let's talk for a second.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: You don't seem at ease. What's —- -you ner -- |.. -

it -- I mean, if it's that you're nervous about bein' heré_but
if you're sh -- if you're shakin' your head that you're not

sure you want to plea today ----

THE DEFENDANT: I'm I'm anna plea tdday because“I;vé.
talked to a very wise man that let me know that; qmj”takin' it
to trial is'not the best of my interest, .you know, but I'm |
juét nervous. |

THE COURT: I understand. Okay, you just nervbus. Okayiv
very good. Alright, well well I think that;s gobd to befﬁ_
nervous. If you're mot nervous-and you{re standin"in front _:
of a judge, you've been in front of a judge top many times,
alright.  Yes, sir.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am. On Mr. Canty it happenedvaf Bésff
Buy on 110 East Blackstoék Rbad oh June 20th of-this year.

Mr. Canty was with two co—defendanfs, Dan TWitty_and.Lama;
Kénnedy, well-known shoplifters. The three men came‘into,the-'
store, they all exited.: Mr. Kennedy and Mr. Twitty camé béck

8
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in the stofe. Mr. Canty was the getaway driver, the two B
others attempted to leave through the store with four labtopé;.x
one under each arm. Loss Prevention store manager tried.to.
stop and got one of the laptéps back, the other three were.
about $2,000 in value, called 911, they jumped info the car,
Mr. Canty was the driver. Officers were on the_sbene:almost:
immediately, it mighta been a 2 mile chase with lights aﬁd 
sirens. They were stop surrounded at a corner bf Camelbt
Drive and John White Boulevard, they were all arrested, all  “
items were recovered. His criminal-history'sA19§8 and tﬁat-
will be the failure to stop also, the simple,poésession_ofj“
marijuana; 1999 breakin' into motor Vehiciés, trespass, |
another coun -- another count of simple possession of
marijuana, a 2002 false inforﬁatioh fo a police offiéer,
reéisting arrest; 2004 trespass and CDV; 2007 malicious:injﬁpy
to perscnal property and 2009 probation>revocati¢n. |

THE COURT: Alright, and there's no recommendation:you
said?

MR. GRAY: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Alright, yes, sir.

MR. CHEEK: Your Honor, may it please. the Céuft.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. CHEEK: Mr. Canty has served 82 days towards

| sentencing in this matter. We'd ask the Court to cqnsid¢r the:

possibility of a prdbationary sentence for him. I've

S
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explained to him that he has had two prior probation';
revocations in the past on a sentence be received about 10
years ago. He tells me that he has learned from that~aqd he
thinks he can certainly show the Court his apbreciation if the:
Court were to give him yet anothér chance on probation. Your
Honor, he was not the person who creaﬁedvall the situétion iﬁ
the sense that he didn't think it ﬁp but he certainly was with.
them. He had an opportunity to get away, he stoppedbat.thé;
red light there in that parkin' lot and his friends jumped.in :
the car, they were running across the parking lot, he let.them
in the car and then they ran.’ Your Honof,'he woﬁlda héd - he
explained to me that he appreciates the seriousness of where 
he is today and that I asked him if he wanted me to come into |
court just ask the Court for a flat seﬁtence, um, he said no,
he would ask the Court to consider probationary'sentencé for
him, Your Honor.- )

THE COURT: Well I'm gonna do both, I'm gonna do both.
I'm gonna give ya a little bitta time becauSe.yéu got £Q knqw .
this behavior ain't gonna work andvI'm‘gonna hang some tiﬁe
over your head and .put you on probation but I'm ﬁdt génna put .
ya on probation near as long as I would if I hadﬁ‘t givén Ya |
some some time. I'm gonna do 5 yeérs_pquided*upon.thé
service of 9 months, credit for 82 days, ydu may juét turn
around right -- get back down there and turn arouﬁd‘for all:i
know, balance is suspended with probation féf 2 years,

10
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substance abuse counselin", random drug and alcohol téstin;
while you're on probation. On the-failure.stbp,9 months,'
credit for 82 days, time served. I wish you the best of luck,
sir.

MR. CHEEK: Thank you, Your Honbr.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. GRAY: Thank Your Honor..

MS. GOULDING: Your Honor, as to Ms. Bruton the charges
or excuse me the charge arose from events on April 17th 2012-:

regarding the Kohl's on Franklin Avenue heié in Sparténburg

County. The charge initially arose from an incident;that

‘began at a nearby Target. Deputiés responded to that Target

because of an accusation of several pedple involved in
shoplifting. Deputies questioned a woman named Ms.'Webstér od
a charge of trying to steal items from Target. Ms. Webster o
was evasive about how she knew Ms. Bruton. Deputigs'found new
Kohl's merchandise‘contaiﬁéd in Ms. Bruton's purse,iﬁhey_
contacted thé loss prevention associate at Kohl'é; Based én
the UPC labels Kohl's said none of the items had been |

purchased at any time recently at Kohl's at which péint

Ms. Bruton told the police that she was given the clothes fq"v

put in her purse and Ms. Webster_admitted to stealing

everything from Kohl's and giving it to Ms. Bruton.

THE COURT: Alright, and the recommendation is a cap of 3 |

on any active sentence?

11
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MS. GOULDING: Correct, Your Honor. She spent 1 day
after arrest in jail and then 82 days on a.bench_warrant._ As.
far as her rap a 1999 unlawful carrying of wéapon, 99 falsé
information to purchaée beer or wipe;_2001 petty lérceny;
shopliftings in 2002, 2004, 2004 driving undef suspension‘
2006; strong armed robbery ‘O7»and.then in.2011 a thi£d or
subsequent property offense, shoplifting, contributing to thé
delinquency of a minor and there was also a/federal,convicﬁion:
and probation from 2005, it's unclear as to what the charge |
was. | |

THE COURT: Alright. Yes, sir.

(Whereupon, a discussion'was held off the fecord;)

THE COURf: Yes, sir. |

MR. CHEEK: Your Honor, may it please the Court. We'd
ask the Court to consider Ms.‘Bruton has three childrén.ages"
8, 7 or 8, 2 and 7 months. She has almost lost her-hﬁsband'é’
result of this. Hé, um, his mother worked in. the sqiicitorfs }'
office over in Greenville and has -a conveisation with my -
client tellin' her to stop hangin' around people and getfing-
involved in stuff that they don't need her to dQ. She'could1 

be a stay at home mom if she had to but yet she'stiil

_persisted going out to the store just one more time. Her

husband has just kinda written her off but since she's been in _
jail he did write her a letter to tell her that he'd be‘thére.
for her, support her, we just ---

12
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THE COURT: Who's your husbaﬁd?

THE DEFENDANT: Nathaniel Grant.

THE CQURT: Who's his mom that you say wérks at the
solicitor's office? |

THE DEFENDANT: Carletta (phonetic) Grant.-

MR. CHEEK: We just ask the Court to conéider that that-
got a good support system, they would do‘whafever #hey-cén'
including support her through home detention. Just asking'tﬁe'
Court.to give her a chance not to_break any-bond fhét'Sheﬁs"
already not broken with that last child. They wanna try to,'-
recover from this as much as possible, givé her a chance. to-
get herself straight and stay away from these stores, stéy'
away from any kind of involvement anything like this in the
future, Your Honor. |

(Pause.) -

THE COURT: Alright, 10 years provided upon the sérviceli
of 83 days, the balance is suspended with prébation for _

2 years, substance ébuse counselin; if it's deemedAnecessary,: 
random drug and alcohol testing while you're on probatioh ahd  

mental health counseling to address your issues with stealin', -

>alright. Good luck to ya.

MR. CHEEK: Thank Your Honor.

MS. GOULDING: Thank Your Honor..
THE COURT: Thank you.

MS. JORDAN: Your Honor, starting with DeAngelo Young,-aé 

13
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to the trafficking in cocaine,_on July the 3ch of 2009
Spartanburg County narcotics officers contacted-the defendant
through a CRI to purchase a gquantity . of coceine. The CRI_wasf
given $4,000 and equipped with audio and video surveillencet
equipment. The CRI met the defendant at 514 Wildwood Dri?e
here in the county. The defendant left for a.brief periodiand IE
ceme<back at that point giving the>CRI a bag containing 112
grams of cocaine. This incident was captured on‘video ' Next
Your ﬁonor, is on September the 23rd of 2009, Spartanburg C1ty
offlcers were on patrol at the parklng lot of 191 East St

John Street here in Spartanburg County when they -- when that
officer observed a license plate on the vehiclelthat was
tilted and only fastened by one screw. .The officer checkedi
the plate, it came back stolen. The defendant gqt'dutta the-*

vehicle as the officér approached, the officer observed a.

clear plastic bag containing marijuana in between the driver's’

‘seat and the passenger seat. Incident to towing for arrest

the officer found 33»65 grams of crack cocaine inside the -
vehicle as well as si -- $647 on the defeﬁdant. Thevhabitﬁelj
traffic offender occurred couple days latert -On - September. |
28th 2009, the defendant was stopped”for an imptopetetag in..
Spartanbutg County on East Main Street. Recbrds'éheck ehewed.'
he'd been previously declared a habitual traffic-offender
during the period of March 25th '09 through 2014. |

THE COURT: Alright. And there's a_recommendetion of 7

.

14
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MS. JORDAN: Seven to ten, yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Alright.

MR. CHEEK: Your Honor, we respectfully aék'the Court to
take several things in consideration. Mr. Young's | o
grandmother's here in the courtroom, his his aunt, his mother
was here earliér, Your Honor; she had to go back to work.
This thing all happened oné of his relatives gpt him'inv6LVed;
in this activity. He freely engaged himself in it, tﬁeAmoney

was good at the time. Your Honor, that that relative.I think,f

um, I could stand to be corrected, was offered 10 years'to

assume his responsibility of what happened in all of this and

that he did not do that. He went to trial and got 25 years.

" Another relative got 5 years, Your Honor, outtalthis whole

activity. The federal authorities had looked into this

matter, they sent it back to the State to be tried here in the

state. Your Honor, my client has really lobbied for the 5

years his other relatives have got, I've explained to him the
State's not letting him do that; it is not in that range of
sentencing, but we respectfully ask the.Cburt to consider the A

7 years, it's pretty close to what he would; he would like to -

have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Alright.
MR. HALL: And, Your Honor, I've looked into it. 'He had
that jury and then the defendant got arrested-by the State,

15
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went intc the federal system, he waé incarcerated for a a few 1
months, 3 months, and then he was onrhomé detention for 6
months, while these charges were pendin' he's been in the
federal system so he had approximately a hundred and ninety,”g‘ B
hundred and ninety-five days --- |
MR. CHEEK: We're asking the Court to give ---
MR. HALL: ———vthat -—
MR. CHEEK: --- him credit for the hundred and

ninety-five days, —---

MR. HALL: --- plus he's ---
. MR. CHEEK: --- Your Honor.
MR. HALL: --- been back in jail for another 46 so it's

251 days he's been under scome kind of incarceration Qn'these
charges and, Your Honor, at -- he's not quité 23, at the tihé
he had a 3-year-old.

THE COURT: Seven yéars on each of the drug chérges
concurrent, credit fér 251 days, 5 years on‘the habitual
traffic offender concurrent, credit for 251;>ABest a-luck.to;'
ya, sir.

MR..CHEEK: Thank Your Honor.

MST JORDAN: Thank four Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you.

16
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sentence was imposed: ' SRR
@ 20MecHw0LE5A/MILE5TE
®)  2aleGsU w0k (o8 k5
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5. The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:
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Check whether a ﬁndmg of guilty was made: -
(a)  afterapleaofguilty

_(b)  afterapleaofnot guilty

(¢)  afera plea of nolo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

If you answered “yes” to (7), list:

(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:
L AL

1 N

iii.

(b)  theresult in each such Court to which you appealed:
i MO . Y
ii,

jii.

(© the date of each such result:
i AD

ii.

ATTHAY A 2204 W
ne 0IWY G2 NVFEI0L

iii.

(d) ifknown; citations.of any writteh opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
results: | A

i  AMO_

oo

ik,

. \ v ’ ‘ - '
If you answered “no” to (7); state your reasons for not so appealmg:ﬂ# orru;j ‘L‘é’\*‘ Al “’Q_

@ T dd Aot Know

®
© | i
State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in
custody MaMmly:InnL-CQL¥'\ v A55\stonce- 09' Counc\
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11.

12.

13

03bP-Agaex
'(a) F;ktlucz,-}og‘uz,mc,m Pﬂoc_ms of lowad
(_b)' ‘Dl& nat &\\3 o\&u‘s{, ™Mo of W\S myh’é

(o) - Etromcs oAU~ LU P\m\skmrﬂ-

State conmsely and in the same order the facts which support each of the orounds set out: B
in (10)

@ SiX amwd-mzh%
®  Fhih amm&mmP
©

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

(a)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? 4/~

(b)  any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief? A/7D |

© any petition in the United States Supremc Court for certloran other than petmons
if any, already spemﬁed in (8)? A0

(d)

any other petitions, motions or apphcat;oné in this or any other Court? 4O

If you answered “yes” to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application: . '

(a) the specific nature thereof: . ' _ = o
(o) o
. . -t} =
7/ , o=
.. o oY
ii. — -
M— . . ] . "-~>g :; .
vva . - , o
1. ) =
: ol :
V. .
1 . : < &
(b)  the name and location of the Court in which each was filed: o
N 774
ii.
iv.

©) the disposition thereof:
i D

3 iii. ~

4 : . Revised3/2003
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15.

16.

17.

L mMepes T

(d)  the date of each such disbositioh:

—

i MO
6o
Cik
iv. , .
| (e if known, citations of any. written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such
disposition: ‘ |
i Ao
1. _
.
v,
Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,
State or Federél, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed? |
If you answered “yes” to (14) identify: = =2
(a) * which groupds have been presented: _ é % '
oo L= Gl
1i. = S EHTw
(b) . the proceedings in which each ground was raised: r:é 3’1 T
. Ao
i
1. _ o
If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to _an'y Court, State or -
Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why sucﬁ éround has not '
previously been presented: | |
@ A
(b)
()

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

" Revised 32003
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(a)

(b)

(© -

(d)

©

18.
()

i

ii.

iii.

- (®

1.

iil.
19.

20. ou

ALO_ .

your arralgmnent and plea7 2 01 3 CP 42 (333%
your frial, if any? -
your sehtencmg? - S '

‘your appeal if any, from the judgment of conwctlon or the 1mposmon of

sentcnce'7 i;;s

preparatlon, presentatxon or consnderanon of any petitions, motlons or applxcauons
“with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list

the name and address of each attomey who represented you:

Dorne ek, 5pov:~\-m\\nw(56 ¢ bbb N ckwdv\ Sk Sune 3008
:Dbf\ M.O\\Q\ Cxq_w‘“g_ 5.0

Vokec) Haly spoctanbusy 5. Blb /V Charch 5‘\‘ 5\»4&3000 -
the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

——

State clearly the relief you seek in filing this appli"cation:'ICW’ 7/ SeeK e fime ('LA,\AL\'\O'\
3_313“

hovi wno

Smle-muz_,-owé for 43/\4..%5"/0 3o oo ed.,
emov
now und%}" sentence from any o b}f}r gourm\\%t you @we no%chmgg%c?’ba - Mﬁs
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VERIFICATION
:Countyof Mf . ) o
p&/’j{.’(ﬂ }/

I, , being d

;I?swom upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregcnng
apphcatxon, that I know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for

vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this apphcatlon, and -
that the matters and allegations therein set forth are true.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5/\ 58@3’ :

= B .
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3P

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
) OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
. 7 IN SUPPORT THEREOF -

he &by agply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees Or costs-or

secumy therefor In support of my apphcatlonI declare under penalty of penjury that tbe
" following facts are true:

M
@)

I am the applicant in this action and | believe I am entitled to redress

Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or glve
security thereof. '
ed to and subscribed before &\s

' ’ i)

Applicant

Notary Public

- My Commission Expires: Q’ ) @ l

3TN0y 18 340K W
" geOiWy SZHWEIN
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) -
)
_ ) 2013-CP-42-0338
DeAngelo Antonio Young, #352340, )
)
Applicant, )
) o
v. ) RETURN
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Respondent, making its Return to the application for post-conviction relief (PCR) filed
January 25, 2013, would respectfully show this Court:

I

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections

25

pursuant to orders of commitment of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Court. He was indicted at the .

November 2009 term of the Spartanburg County Grand Jury for habitual traffic offender (2009-GS- -

42-6352), the January 2010 term for trafficking in crack cocaine 28-100 grams (2010-GS-42-0630) '

and the November 2011 term for trafficking in cocaine over 100 grams (2011-GS-42-6659). Jamés '

Cheek, Esquire, and Robert B. Hall, Esquire, répresented Applicant. On Se_ptembér 11,2012,

Applicant pled guilty to trafficking in cocaine 28-100 grams, and the other two charges as indicted. |

Following a recommendation by the State, the Honorable Letitia H. Verdin sentenced Applicant to

concurrent sentences of seven years on each trafficking charge and five years for habitual traffic -

offender. Applicant did not appeal his conviction and sentence.

Page 1 of 5
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Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Spartanbixrg County Clerk

of Court regarding the subject conviction, the Applicant's records from the South Carolina

Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. The Respondent reserves the right to |
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.
1.
In his current Application, the Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody uniawfully- .
for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel, in that;

' a. “Failure to give me due process of law,”

b. “Did not fully advise me of my rights,” -
c. “Erronies (sic) advice — unusual punishment.”

III.

The Respondent interprets all of the Applicant’s claims as claims thaf Counsel ‘was

ineffective. In a post-conviction relief action, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the

allegations in their application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where fhe
applicétion alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove -

that "vcounsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversaﬁal process thatthe trial ~

cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,

(1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813. ’
" The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided repre_sént_ation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume tha_t counsel rendered

adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional

judgment. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. 'I'He Applicant must 6vercome this presumption in order to

- receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 1‘15, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

Page 2 of §



The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective

assistance of plea counsel. First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient.

Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its "reasonableness under

professional norms." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117,386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Striék]apd. Second, ,

counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicaht such that "there is a reasonable
probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding .WOiild Ahavevbe»en
different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, the

Applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he

27

would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. LOékhé.rt, 474.U;S. 52 B '

(1985).
The Respondent submits that the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the

Strickland test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that the record does not conclusi\rely refute. Accordingly, the Respondent r'thiésts_ A

an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d247

(1983).
However, Respondent does note that in his request for relief, the Appliéant states the

following:

19.  State clcarly the relief you scck in filing this a.pphuhoniaﬂf Y SeeK e ‘IW‘L r&&u&\\d\

Tn SWnco.,-w'é for the 8% Ao oo fFemoved.
20. M{:‘}:;n\n&;v 1nn (é{l‘?tnl‘f nm au.\)crmp: *‘Frﬁ\\&f v ﬂv» nnethm"%be‘ M“ ’

This relief is unavailable in a post-conviction relief action. After the court which sentenced

the Applicant ends its term of General Sessions, neither this Court nor the sentencing court may

grant a change in the Applicant's sentence. If this Court finds a defect in the original p!ea' -
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-proceedings, the only relief available to the Applicant would be a new trial on the original

indictments. Gilstrap v. State, 252 S.C. 625, 168 S.E.2d 88 (1969).

Therefore, if this is the only remedy that the Ap_pliﬁant seeks, the Courf should sumfnarily
dismiss the Application. The reviewing court need not péss upon post-conviction relief, if any, that
has not been requested. Gilstrap, Id.; Young v. Stéte, 250 S.C. 476, 158 S.E.2d 764 (1968).

Iv. .

Each and every allegatibn contained within the application ﬁot hereinbefore exbressly N ’

admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.
V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that an evidentiary hearing be

held.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN o
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

[signatures continued on next page]
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SUZANNE H. WHITE
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

{Office of the Attorney General -
P.O. Box 11549 :
Columbia, SC 2921}
Telephone: (803) 734-3737
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STATE OF SGUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL-CIRCUIT .. -
DeAngelo. Antonio Young, ) 2013-CP-42-0338
)
Applicant, ; : : )
.. ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL
. . .

State of South Carolina, ]

Respondenit. %
1. I am.an:emp'k)yee of the Respondent in the abové-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that thl.s i
4 propet circumstance of service: by mail. :

~

3. I have this day served a copy of the Respondent s Return in the above- c'xpmoned matter-on

the following petson(s) by deposmng same in the United Qtarcs mail, postage pzep'ud

Leah B. Moody,__Esquiie

Law Office of Leah B. Moody; LLC
Post Office Box 1015

Rock-Hill, South:Carolina 29730

Anne A Muellcr \
Legal Assistant for the Rcspondcnt

DATED ‘this 3" day of March, 2014.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG

'DeAngelo Antonio Young,

Applicant,
_vs_

The State.

BEFORE:

N Ny

AN

ol

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT
TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
2013-CcP-42-0338

April 10, 2014
Spartanburg, South Carolina

HONORABLE J. DERHAM COLE, JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

LEAH B. MQOODY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the Applicant

SUZANNE H. WHITE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the State

Linda D. Moffitt
Circuit Court Reporter
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WITNESSES

DEANGELO ANTONIO YOUNG (AW)
Direct examination by Ms. Moody
Cross-examination by Ms. white

ROBERT B. HALL (sw)
Direct examination by Ms. white

cross-examination by Ms. Moody

PAGE
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29
33
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MS. WHITE: Thank you, Your Honor.

This is the case of DeAngelo Antonio Young vs. the
State. It's case No. 2013-CP-42-0338.

Mr. Young was indicted November of '09 for habitual
traffic offender, trafficking in crack 28 to a hundred
grams, and then was also indicted November 2011 for
trafficking cocaine over 100 grams.

He was represented by Mr. James Cheek and Mr. Robert

Hall at a plea September 11th of 2012. He pled to all

charges as indicted and pled to the lesser included of
trafficking cocaine 28 to a hundred grams.

He received concurrent sentences of seven years based
upon a recommendation with a cap of ten and concurrent
sentencing.

There were also two other charges that were dismissed.

He has alleged ineffective assistance of counsel .
that-—— failure td give applicant due process, counsel did
not fully advise applicant of his rights; and that counsel
provided erroneous advice, and he states unusual ]
punishment. I'm assuming cruel and unusual punishment -
based on the sentence. But I'T1 turn it over to Ms. Moody
at this time. ,

THE COURT: Ms. Moody.

MS. MOODY: Yes, sir, Your Honor .

His grounds that he's prdceeding forward today on, for
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DeAngelo Antonio Young

| Direct examination by Ms. Moody

failure to give him due process of the Taw, did not fully
advise him of his rights, and erroneous advice in terms of
the amount of punishment. '

THE COURT: I notice on his application he says that
he's just trying to seek a time reduction. And he received
the minimum sentence.

Have you explained to him that if he gets a new trial
he's facing 25 years instead of the minimum seven he
received?

MS. MOODY: Yes, sir, Your Honor. I exp]ained to him
fully that he's --

THE COURT: Do you think he understands it?

MS. MOODY: Yes, I think he understands that.

THE COURT: oOkay. call your first witness.

MS. MOODY: Mr. Young.

DEANGELO ANTONIO YOUNG, having
been first duly sworn, testified-as follows: |

THE COURT: Let me ask you one thing before Ms. Moody
starts.

In your app11cation'for post conviction relief you say
you're only seeking a time.reduction and a removal of the
85 percent.

Do you‘understand that if you get relief today it'll
be a new trial where you'll be looking at 25, not seven

that you received from the judge?
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

- THE COURT: Okay. Go right ahead.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOODY
Q Mr;}Young,'can you please state your full name for the
record?
A DeAngelo Antonio Young.
Q  Okay. Mmr. Young,vwhere are you currently
incarcerated? '
A Livesay B Correctional Institution.
Q And you're there on what charges?
A Trafficking cocaine 28 to a hundred, lesser included
offense, trafficking crack 28 to a hundred, and
trafficking -- habitual offender.
Q okay. And who was your attorney when you pled to
these charges? '
A James Cheeks. and Robert Hall.
Q 'okay. And why is it that you had two attorneys?
A I'm not actually sure. From my understanding that

Robert Hall supposed to have been my attorney on the -- on

| my cases. And James Cheeks, he came and talked to me

before Robert Hall was my attorney, which was maybe a month
before Robert Hall was my attofney. And James cheeks and
Robert Hall just ended up being the -- both of the
attorneys at the same time. ' ‘

Q So when you went to enter your plea before the Court
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

both of them were with you?
A Yes, ma'am. _
Q okay. And so ybu had opportunity to speak to both of
them about your -- your plea that day. |
A I have spoke to -- it was -- I spoke to James Cheeks
for a brief -- maybe two or three minutes-with my solicitor
in the room. And I spoke to -- I believe I spoke to Robert
Hall that day for a few minutes.
Q This is all on the same day that you p1ed.
A Yes, ma'am.
Q okay. Now, when did you have the opportunity to speak
to Mr. Hall regarding your case?
A Talking about besides the day of my court date?
Q I'm sorry.' I should say it like this.

when you first got arrested when did you -- when was
the first time you:spoke with Mr. Hall?
A My first time speaking to him was the day of my court
date -- the day of my court date.
Q  So that means plea?
A Uh-huh, yes, ma'am.
Q So who didAyou speak with when you were arrested
aftér, shortly after, you were arrested?
A with Jameé Cheeks. _ .
Q okay. And what, if anything, did you discuss with
Mr. Cheeks? '
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DeAngelo -Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

A well, James Cheeks -- I was in the Spartanburg County
Detention Center, and James Cheeks, he came to me, and he
got to talking to me about my case. He told me that he
came with a plea from seven to 12.

'Aﬁd I told him, I say, you know, I wasn't satisfied
with that or what not. And so he ended up leaving. And he
come back to me maybe a week or two later. And when he -
came back he had a plea from seven to'teh, and I wasn't
satisfied with it. I told him that decision’ was -- was a
trial date. And he told me, you know,‘do you understand
that you can face 25 years or what not if I go to trial if
I don't, you know, take a plea or whatever. And I told him
I'm sure about that. And he said okay. And he.to1d me.
You know, ;hat was Jt. |

‘And he left that déy. well, I Teft outta the -- the
Tittle room. And he talked to other individuals.

Q So let's be clear on this. Wwhen you met with

‘|Mr. cheeks you had the three charges that you're serving

time on now, or you had additiona] charges along with the

three charges?

1A I had them. Wwhen I met with Cheeks I had five full

charges. The two charges they threw out, it was still --
it was there. It was still there. So I had five total
charges.

Q Okay. Sd of the total charges you had, you had
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| Direct examination by Ms. Moody

DeAngelo Antonio Young

trafficking cocaine 28 to a hundred grams.

A Uh-huh.

Q : You had possession with intent to distribute Schedule
I, IT or III.

A Uh-huh.

Q And you also a trafficking cocaine a hundred,

100 grams.
A Yes, ma'am.
Q And then trafficking crack -- excuse.me -- possession

with intent to distribute crack cocaine.
A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And an habitual offender.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, the date that you were_arrested all of these

| charges came together.

A The date I was arrested, uh-huh.

Q okay. And so when you talked to Mr. Cheeks you're
saying that those are the charges that y'all discuséed.
A Yes, ma'am.

Q And the offer that you received was a plea to only
three of those charges.

A Three of the charges, and dismiss two.

Q okay. Now, did you have anything else that you
have -- that were separate from this date of arrest that

Mr. Cheeks discussed with you?
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DeAngelo Anﬁonig Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

A No, ma'am.

Q So you had no probation or anything like that.

A I've never been on probation, hever had a probation at
the time or anything.

Q okay. So then after you declined the_offer from
Mr. Cheeks the first time, he came back with a second
offer. ‘ |

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And at that point did you talk to Mr. Hall
about your case? | |
A I talked to Mr. Hall maybé after Mr. cheeks came.

After I turned Mr. Cheeks down the Second time I talked to

Robert Hall maybe, I want to say maybe, what, maybe, it

probably was a month later, somewhere in the area, maybe
thrée, about three, weeks to a month later --

Q okay.

A - -- which was when I got sentenced, which the day I got
sentenced is when 1 ta1ked to Robert Hall.

Q Okay. sSo at What point did you receive discovery .on
any of these cases?

A I didn't receive discovery until I was in prison.r

Q So when you were made the offer from the state that

you turned down twice -- you turned down twice -- had you

| had an opportunity to review the discovery?

A I guess I had opportunity to review it as in me being

1

10
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‘DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

on the streets or what not as in filing paperwork to -- you
know, to get my, you know, discovery. I had certain things
at homé. |

Q what do you mean, YOU being on the streets?

A when I was on -- you know, when I was on the street
before I went -- went to the county jail I had, you know,
certain paperwork so far as in when I got arrested and what
my charge was for and things 1ike that. But I didn't have
1it, no,mdtion of --

of discovery.

Yes, ma'am. |

okay. So when you were out on bond -- I'm assuming?

Yes, ma'am.

o » o » o

Your attorney still was James Cheeks, or did you have
another attorney? ' N
A well, actua11vahen I -- when I was out on bond I was
out on bond with R & R Bail Bonding, and that was for my --
for my drug charge. And at that time I didn't have no
attorney. | ,

Two weeks later that -- the federal had came and
picked me up and charged me. And they dropped the charge

that I already had from the state. And I was -- part of

| that bond of the federal bond was part, you know, house

arrest. So I stayed incarcerated for the Spartanburg

_ Couhty three and a half months, a little bit over three and

11
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DeAngelo Antonio Young N
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

a half months.

And -- and I got out on bond. And when I got out-on .
bond, on house arresi. I stayed on house arrest maybe
about three or four months, and then I got myihouse arrest.

I went to Court‘or whatever and mighta got sentenced
or whatever, you know, was going to:- happen .in court for the
federal. But, you know, I didn't.‘II got a continuance.
And at the same time they took the housé arrest off my leg
and grahted me superVision or what not, you know, curfew.
Excuse me. curfew. 8 |
Q Let me bring you back -here to on-the-state-charges
that you had. The first time that you had an opportunity

to talk to you about your case --

A Uh-huh. _
Q  -- was Mr. Cheeks. And that was on. September 10th of
2012. |

A Yeah, September, yes, that's about right, well, when

I-- wHen I got“Sentenced. That was - when I got |
sentenced was September. |

Q Right.

A - So when I got‘sentenced, so that wasn't Septembér the
first time I talked to Cheeks. 1I's talking to Cheeks when
I got incarcerated into the county then. And that was in

July. | | |

Q | Okay. So that's the first time that you had an

12
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DeAngelo Antonio Young :
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

attorney that you discussed your case with on the state

charges, was Mr. Cheeks in July.

1A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And then the attorney that you ended up with on

the day of'your b]ea in addition to Mr. Cheeks was

Mr. Hall.

A Mr. Hall. , ’

Q . okay. And so you're here today before the Court
asking the Court to grant you relief.

A Yes, ma'am.

1Q okay. And a part of that you're alleging that»yoqr

counsel was ineffective assistance of counsel.

A Yes, ma'am. ,

Q That they did not berform at a level that you -- well,
they performed at a deficient Tevel in advising you aé to
your rightsvunder due process of the law.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q  And what specifically do you state they didn't advise
you of? '

A well, Robert Hall when I was -- you know, when I was
coming to court in the little room thaf I was in just-
aﬁhi1e ago, he told me, you know, he telling me that my
charge would be one thing. And when I got sentenced my
charge was another. -

Q what do you mean by that?

13
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A He told me that my charge would be a -- would be a
nonvﬁo1ent sentence and that I would have to do half of my
time and all that other stuff. But I didn't know anything
about that, you know, until I got sentenced and then -- I
see that my charge was not what he said it was going to be.
Q so what is your charge currently? |

A .~ My charge is seven years,l85-—— 85 percent. And I
asked him specifi¢a11y, I say with my charge, yod know, how
much time I have to do. He told me how much time I have to
do. And also he told my mother the charge, you know, the

amount of time I would have to do in front of my solicitor.

Q So what amount did he say that you'd have to do-—f you

have to do?

A Threevand a half years. |

Q Okay. And what is the amount of time thét you w111
have to do? |

A Five years and 11 months.

Q And so that's as it relates to the three charges that
you pled to.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And so the only thing that you pled to, the
only thing that you received'Sentence on.on thaf date, was
ybur three charges.. And they dismissed the two charges.

A Yes, ma'am. .

Q okay. Now, are you alleging that Mr. cheeks also

14
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

failed you in that regard as well?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q .Okay. And it's the same basis.
A Yes, ma'am. You know, also Cheeks -- what my -- what
the decision that I, you know, decided was going to trial.

. And I -- you know, and I brought that to James -Cheeks'
attent{on. And exact words he told me -- my soTicitor,
Chad Graham, was in there. And I said, well, James Cheek
you know, I would Tike to go to trial. Don't you khow --
the exact word he said -- he say, "well, don't you know if
you go to trial you can get 25 years?" I said, "I'm aware
of that."” He say, "well, don't threaten chad Graham about
going to trial." I said, "I'm not threatening Chad Graham
about going to trial." I say that's what, you know, I
decided, you know, that I wanted to do."

Robert Hall. He come in on the end, and he was

telling me, you knéw, about the charges. He talked to me.

He say we're looking at -- he say, you know, you plea to

'seven years, you only have to do, you know, three and a

half years. And that's, you know -- that's the exact words
Robert Hall told me. |

Q So why did you plead? _

A . Robert Hall told me I'd have to do three and a half

years.

Q Now, you also allege that you feel Tike you were not

15
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Direct examination by Ms. Moody

Fu11y advised of your rights.

A Uh-huh, yes, ma'am.

Q what, if anything, they -- did they not tell you with
regard to your rights other than you're serving five years
versus. three years?

A well, Robert cheeks and James --

Q James Cheeks?

A James Cheeks and Robert Hall, they‘to1d me about my

right. I mean, so far nobody didn't tell me about my

‘rights, so far that -- that I could have got -- if I knew

that it was seven years and had to do 85 percent, you know,
he, you know, I felt Tike that I could have did a
reconsideration if I would have knew abbut that at the
moment. |

Q what do you mean by a reconsideration?

A As in trying to getvmy time, you know, reduced down or
anything. You know, he never told me anything. He just

sentenced me and never told me, you know, that I could have

did this or did that.

Q So let me clear sbmething. You're saying thaf because
they didn't tell you that you éou]d have got a motion for a
reconsideration?

A Uh—huh; yes, ma'am.

Q So when you went forward they didn't -- you didn't

have the motion for consideration -- you didn't know that

16
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

you could do a motion for reconsideration to the judge.

A Uh-huh, yes, ma'am, correct. |

Q So you didn't request-a motion for reconsideration.

A I didn't. And by the time I realized about the motion
or reconsideration it was past myfdate, which is --

Q what do you mean?

A If I'm not mistaken, it was once you get sentenced you
have ten days after the date you get sentenced to do a
reconsideration. ,

Q So the judge told you that.

A The judge? No. That's not -- no, ma'am, not my
understanding.

Q How did you Tearn about the ten days?

A No. That's someth{ng I learned as when I was
1ncar¢erated.

Q  okay. And so that's the other -- that's the only
other ground in terms of they didn't advise you of your

rights.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, as to your -- I'm assuming that erroneous advice

as to ---and you say unusual punishment. -
A Uh-huh. ,
Q Is erroneous advice related to the amount of time that

you're having to serve?

A Yes, ma'am.
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Direct examination by Ms. Moody

Q . Okay. And how does it -- you allege that it is

‘unusual punishment? How 1is it unusual punishment?

A Because I said there was -- I had -- you know, they

‘| sat there. And I was charged with second offense. And

|with a second offense, you know, that's a -- you know,

that's a very serious.

You know, the jUdge was telling me in my -- in my
transcript that if I would get‘another charge I could see
1ife without parole. And neither -- or, you know, |
attorneys Robert Hall or James Cheeks, never did object to
that, you know, as me -- that it wasn't my first -- I mean,
thaf it wasn't my second offense. It was only my first

offense. And, you know, due to me -- due to them objecting

| to that -- and maybe my outcome would have -- would have or

could have probably been different.

Q So you're sayiﬁg that they didn't object to the fact
that it was your first offense as to what?

A No. It was -- they was saying that it was my second
offense. And they didn't object. They didn't -- they
didn't object to that it's my second offense, you know,
because it wasn't. It was my first offense.

Q So when you were initially charged you were charged
with a third offense? | ' |

A was I charged with a third offense?

Q  Yes. N
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Direct examination by Ms. Moody

A No, no, ma'am.

Q You were charged with a second offense.'

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And you're saying that you truly had a first
offense.

A Yes, ma'am. I never had a second offense to be -- to

be charged with a second offense. I never had a first
offense to be charged with a second offense. My first
offense was when I got sentenced for my drug charge and I
went to court.

Q Now, you're seeking relief from the Court to. change
your sentence. |

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And what else are you seeking from the Court

for relief?

A Actually, I was seeking for relief as so far as a

better; different outcome as is so far -- what I mean by
that as in get a -- a better -- well, a different shot at
what happened, because I felt like it wasn't a -- a tkia1,
I mean, a fair trial and what not, what had happened when I
did got sentenced in Sseptember 10th of 2012.

Q okay. So I'm going to réad -- and you correct this
for me here -- from your application, because it sounds
like you're trying to change what the relief is. Okay.

A Uh-huh. o
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DeAngelo Antonio Young

| pirect examination by Ms. Moody

Q In your application you state, "I on1y seek a time
reduction in my sentences and for the 85 percent to be
removed."

And I'm assuming you want the 85 percent classification

1 on your offenses that you're serving to be removed.

A Yes, ma'am. _ |

Q okay. And you -- we talked about this, correct?

A Uh-huh. |

Q And you understand that the judge nor your attorney
could chaqge whether or not your charge is classified as
85 percent. |

A Uh-huh, yes, ma'am.

Q So, in essence, what you're asking is for the Court to

allow you to get a new opportunity to hear your chargés all
over again, and possibly you'w111 get a charge that's not
85 percent? » N |
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And also with that you're asking, because it
would not be 85 percent, your time woqu be reduted;

A Yes, ma'am. | |

Q Is there anything:e1se,you're asking the Court?

A No, ma'am. Like I said, that's actually, you know,
about it as is so far as asking the Court as in.re]ief so I
can sit there, you know, maybe, because if it would héve

been, you know, reduced as in six -- 85 percent, would'a
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

been reduced down to the 65 or whatever, you know, because
this was my first time in prison. So I didn't know
anything about 85 percent or anything like that. A1l I

know is what James Cheeks and Robert Hall told me.

Q So when you're saying if they could have reduced it

down, let's talk about -- you received a plea offer from
the state, right?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And were you led to believe that Mr. Cheeks

‘could go back to them with a different offer?

A Do I believe he will? A

Q I mean, were you lead to believe that Mr. Cheeks could
go back to the state with a different offer from what the
state originally offered.you?

A well, actually, under the opinion, I wouldn't really
want James Cheeks to be my attorney.

Q okay. well, whomever was your attorney, I'm saying is
it - your thinking -- were you led to believe that they
could go back and get a different offer on your behalf that
would be less than 85 percent?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And what would that have been?

A Maybe a -- for Tesser included offense of trafficking
would be P.w.I.D., and maybe that's a different bracket of

trafficking and so far as a -- a nonviolent sentence.
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DeAngelo Antonio Young
Direct examination by Ms. Moody

Q Okay. _ |

A And fromlmy understanding I have a -- my trafficking
is -- 1t}wa5'a hundred to 200 grams lesser included
offense, trafficking t¢ 28 to a_hundréd.

Q So they dropped it one level. |

A Uh-huh, one level. They drobped-it from trafficking
to a hundred to 200. They dropped it trafficking 28 to}a
hundred.

Q Right. And so you're saying that they could have
dropped it down to a possession with intent to distribute.
A Yes, ma'am, or -- or maybe trafficking ten to 28,
which would -- which would be a nonviolent offense.

Q Do you recall us talking -about trafficking?

A uh-huh, yes, ma'am. | ' |

Q And where I explained to you théf traffickings are all
violent. "

A Uh-huh, yes, ma'am.

Q So, 1in essence, that's why you say you wanted a
P.W.I.D.

A Yes, ma‘'am. I mean, but trafficking.28 to -- ten to
28 would be a 65 percent sentence, wouldn't it?

Q No. |

A okay .

Q - So the relief you're asking from the Court is to

change your time-sentences.
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DeAngelo Antonio Young 4
Cross-examination by Ms. white

A Yes, ma'am.

MS. MOODY: No further questions for this witness.
CROSS-EXAMINATION | |
BY MS. WHITE

Q Mr. Young, you were called the day that you pled
guilty?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. Do you recall the Court telling you that on the
charges you were p1eading to they were a violent and
serious offense? A

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And they went over with you the fact that you were
pleading to a lesser included but that each oF the counts
were violent and serious.

A Yés, ma'am.

Q And that because you were pleading to two offenses, if
you were to get a third serious offense the state could
seek 1ife without parole. '

A Yes, ma'am. _

Q okay. So the second offense that you're talking
about, the drugs, you pled to the first offense on both of
your charges.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And you're saying because she said something about the

third would possibly be 1ife without parole, do you
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DeAngelo Antonio Young _
Cross-examination by Ms. White

understand that that's because you pled to two serious
charges on that day? o _ | _

A Yes, ma'am. .Even by me pleading to two charges first
offense on that day will make it secbnd offense.

Q It cou1d‘actua11y be a third when you had a third 

offense. _

1A okay. -

Q Now;‘you also said that you talked with him. And
that's what Mr. Hall told you. So if Mr. Hall had told you
it was a nonviolent but Qn1y -- you'd only have to serve
three and a half years, why didn't you stop the plea then
when he told you it was. violent and serious?

A Because I didn't khqw anything about violent and
sérious, what thgt mean. A1l I knew was that James -- I
mean -- that Robert Hall told me it'd be thfee and a half
years I'd have fo sérve.

Q So when the Court said you understand that's going to -
calculate evefything different at the Department of
Corrections. |

A Yes, ma'am. I understood that. I just -- I went --
you know,“I remember what Robert Hall said was three --
seven and a half -- seven yegks would be three and a half.
years I got a sentence, you know, what I gotta do.

Q And you do recall that they talked about the fact that

'you were pleading with a recommendation of anywhere from
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DeAngelo Antonio Young _
Cross-examination by Ms. White

seven, which is the minimum, to ten.
A Yes, ma'am.

Q So you're testifying that you were pleading because

| you were promised three and a half years, but yet at the

plea. you understood that you could get anywhere up to
actually ten years. |
A Yes, ma'am. _

Q - oOkay. And the judge asked you if you_-— it anybody
promised you anything or threatened you into pleading
guilty. And you said no. Is that right?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And that you were happy with what your attorney had
done with you and you didn't have any complaints, is that
right? '

A Yes, ma'am.

Q So at the time you were pleased. You're just unhappy

| essentially with the sentence that you got ultimately.

A Yes, ma'am, because it was one -- he tell me one thing
as so far I took his advice due to his experience as an
attbrney, and he tell me seven years, and I'11 have to do
three and had a years. |

I didn't know that -- he tell me that I have to -- you
know, that I take a 7-year plea and that I would have to do
three and a ha]f years. I didn't know that the»judge wou1d

| say, you know, seven years concurrent violent or
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DeAngelo Antonio Young

‘| Cross-examination by Ms. white

nonviolent. I didn't know that, you know, that I'd still
have to do more in my time or less in my time. I didn't
know anything about 1it.
Q So even though the Court told you those things, you
werén'tvrea11y believing them. You were only believing
what you said Mr. Hall had told you?
A No, not necessarily. - I mean, I believe what the Court
said they would charge me with being violent, what not, but
the Court didh't tell me thét I’wou1d; you know, receive --
I mean, I‘wou1d have to do five ;nd a Ha1f years or .
anything. B

You know, James -- all I know that the Court said I
have to do seven years violent, and Robert Hall telling me -
I would do seven years, I mean, a 7-year sentence and I'd
have to do three and a half years out of seven yeérs. So
that's -~ that was my full understanding. |
Q A1l right. And that was if you got a 7-year sentence;

But you also testified you were aware you could get up to a

1 10-year sentence.

A Yes, ma'am.
Q okay. Thank you.
| MS. WHITE: That's all I have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Lef me ask one thing, Mr. Young.
THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. _ B
THE COURT: What were you actually charged with, the
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DeAngelo Antonio Young

amount? Were you charged with trafficking in more than a
hundred grams?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, more than a hundred, less than
200.

THE COURT: Okay. And was there actually a hundred
grams of cocaine, or was it less than a hundred grams?

THE WITNESS: It was actually -- it was 112 grams.

THE COURT: oOkay. And you admit to trafficking? You
just didn't Tike the sentence?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. Actually --

THE COURT: Well, Tet me ask you this.

Do you understand that if you get a new trial and you

come back you have to get a 25-year mandatory minimum for

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And that's what you prefer?

. THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. ,

THE COURT: Well, then why didn't you just -- why
didn't you ask your Tawyers to try to work you a deal? why
didn't you just tell them you wanted the 25 to start with?
we wouldn't even be here today.

THE WITNESS: No. I said that I wanted to go to trial
or what not and -- |

THE COURT: We11, I thought you said you admitted it.

THE WITNESS: No, no, sir. I wanted to go to trial
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for my charge.
| THE COURT: You did?

THE WITNESS: For the charges that I had, three
charges.

THE COURT: why -- why didn't you?

THE WITNESS: Robert Hall telling me I'd do three and
a half years. And so I was -- you know, I say I'm
satisfied with it, go ahead and let's do three and a Ea1f
yeérs and get everything behind me. - |

THE COURT: In other words, if you're not guilty of
something three and a half years is a good deal?

THE WITNESS: I mean, no, sir. I mean, I'm not --'I

wouldn't say that, you know. One day wouldn't -- wouldn't

‘be a good deal, you know, being away from your family. It

was just at the time I just wanted to get it over with and
get everything behind me.

THE COURT: Okay. I see.

Anything else you want to ask?

MS. WHITE: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Step down.

Any other witnesses you wanted to call?

MS. MOODY: No, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: okay.

MS. WHITE: Your Honor, we'd briefly call Robert Hall
to the stand.

28




W 0 N O v A~ W NN =

NONON N NNR R B B R R R R R B

oY

Robert B. Hall _
Direct examination by Ms. White

ROBERT B. HALL, having been
first duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. WHITE
Q Mr. Hall, do you recall representing Mr. Young on
these charges?
A Yes, I do.
Q ~ And did you ever tell him that he would only serve
three and a half years in prison if he pled to these three
charges? o

A I definitely don't recall that, no.

Q  And did you talk with him about the possibility of

proceeding to trial?
A  Yes, I did.

This was a strange case because he was charged a long

time before we ever got the case. He was in 2009 or 2010.

He was put in jai1 in July of 2012. I think he refused us
at first or didn't want us, but Mr. Cheek talked to him.
And on August -- let's see -- August the 22nd Mr. Teague in

our office interviewed him because he wanted us to

‘represent him. And Mr. Cheek had been talking with him.

we sent a fequest for discovery. uUsually Mr. cheek
just takes the so1icitor's file and looks at that and talks
with the client sometimes. |
And the case was assigned to me. I actually got

discovery on September the 10th, and that's when I went
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Robert B. Hall -
Direct examination by Ms. white

with Mr. Ccheek to talk to Mr. Young.

) And since tHe case was so old to the state they had
made the offer of reducing some of the charges and doing
seven to ten on trafficking crack tocaine and habitual
offender. And they wdu]d dismiss the other charges.

And I have this form that I fi11ed out, because having
1qoked at the discovery and talked with Mr. Cheek who had

been Tooking at discovery for longer than I had, because we

lonly had the case for about three weeks before it came up

with Judge verdin for a plea.

And I Tisted the trafficking crack 28 to a hundred
grams, seven to 25 years m{nimum -~ seven. Can't be
suspended. Possession with intent to distribute Scheduled

I, II or III drugs, zero to five; trafficking cocaine or

crack more than a hundred grams. Twenty-five years is the

only éentence, a mandatory minimum sentence, the only
sentence he -could get. And P.W.I.D. crack, zero to 15.

Like I said, I think I have five here, but that should
be 15. |

And habitual traffic offender up to five.

-"And after discussing the charges and the evidence
against me with James Cheek -- and then Robert Hall because
Mr. cheek had been talking to him before -- I rejected that
offer and understand that I will be tried during the weéek
of october 1st, 2012." | |
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Robert B. Hall
'Direct examination by Ms. white

M. Cheek and I both felt that if he was going to take
the offer that Judge verdin was the best judge to plea in
front of. He had the better chance of getting the 7-year
end of the seven to ten.

And at that point he said, no, he does not want to
risk that, he didn't want to go to tf1a1, he wants to plea.

The only thing I know about three and a half, I '
don't -- it's not -- I wouldn't have said that on a violent
serious offense -- is sometime three and a half yeafs since
he had stated that he had been in custody some of it and
all of that -- but I went through all of that with him.

we had nine and a half months credit for jail and home
detention, which we asked Judge verdin to give him credit
for, which she did, even the home detention. And then an
additional 46 days incarcerated in Spartanburg. And hé got
credit for all of that.

But the only notation I have of three and a half yeérs
was since he had been arrested the first time, I think.

MS. WHITE: If I may, Your Honof, the state would want
to move this in as State's Exhibit 1.

THE COURT: Has Ms. Moody been given a copy of it?

MS. MOODY: No -- no objection.

MS. WHITE: She has a copy, yes,- Your Honor.

MS. MOODY: I have a copy.

(Affidavit marked State's Exhibit No. 1.)
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Direct examination by Ms. white

Q And, Mr. Hall, just real quick1y. That is not signed
by the defendant, is that right?

A That's correct. |

Q And the signature would have been him accepting the
risk of proceeding to trial on all of those charges.

A That's correct. He would have rejected the plea
offer, and we would have been going to trial October 1lst of
that year.

Q lokay; Did you have any concerns on the day that he
h1ed guilty that he was misunderstanding the options or
that he was under the wrong impressionfof what sentence he

would possibly receive?

A No, I was not. I felt that he understood it

completely, and I had written apparently on the same, on
this form, 95 [sicj -- 95 [sic] days violent. And that
was, I assume, a note after speaking with him that morning
when .we went in to plea. :He_was asking for 195 [sic] days,
and I made the note that it was a violent offense at that
point.

Q  And, as we said earlier, ‘Mr. Young testified. And the

| judge did review with him that it was a violent and serious

offense at the plea.
A Yes.
Q ‘And he still chose to plead guilty.

A That's correct.
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Robert B. Hall
Cross-examination by Ms. Moody

Q okay. - Thank you.
MS. WHITE: That's all I have, Your Honor.
CROSS-EXAMINATION |

‘| BY_MS. MOODY

Q Mr. Hall --

1A Yes, ma'am.

Q -- as it relates to getting him to plea on
September 10th, did you discuss with him and anyone else
this plea?
A I discussed the pTea with him on the 10th of September
after I got discovery and looked at it.

I knew we had an offer to plea the next day. And
because the case was so old the state was pushing it.

They'd put him on the trial docket already, but they said

we will extend this offer if he goes ahead, pleas now. And

so I went to talk with him, and Mr. Cheek.

Q okay. And he didn't plea on that day. He pled on the
11th. |
A The 10th was the day we went and talked with him.  The
offer -- the time of thevp1ea was going to be on the 1lth.
Q And on the day of the plea was there anybody else with
him that you discussed outside of Mr. Cheek? Did you
discuss this plea?

A Idon't -- I don't recall sheaking with stebody else.

I could have spoken with family members. I just don't

33
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Robert B. Hall :
Cross-examination by Ms. Moody

recall that. |
Q And as it relates to the credit where you were
explaining just a second ago -- the 195 days violent ——.is
that part of the 251 days? |
A Yes. He had done -- with his incarceration before he
went into the federal system and during the federal system,
plus the home incarceration in the federal system, was 195
days. .we worked that. /I worked that out. |

And in my form here I .also had the time from the plea

date until the -- from the re-incarceration in the jail to

| the plea date is 46 days for a total of 251 dayé, and ask

for credit for that.

And I do -- I just now see it on my form here, my

file, of 85 percent written on the File.
Q  okay. | |
A I don't recall making that, but I do see it there now.
Q And-you all signed the sentencing sheets on the date
of the plea-or --
A I'mnot sure. I think Mr. Cheek signed the --
actually signed the sentencing sheets because he had been
speaking with him longer.
Q Okay.

- MS. MOODY: No further questions for this witness,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Step down.
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MS. WHITE: Thank you, Your Honor.

Your Honor, the state has no other withesses.

THE COURT: Okay. ‘I'11 review the record and issue an
order. |

END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Linda D. Moffitt, Official Court
Reportef for the Seventh Jqdicia]rcircuit of the state of
south carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate and‘comp1ete Transchipt of Record of all the
proceeding$ had and evidence introduced in the trial of the
captioned cause, relative to appeal, in the Common Pleas
Court for Spartanburg County, South cCarolina, on the 10th
day of Apfi1 2014. | |

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

October 8, 2014

LjndaiD. Moffitt
Circuit Court Reporter
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f STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA |

: COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG

* DeAngelo Antonio Young, #352346, |

State of South Carolina, -

R : represented the Respondent

g’ . thc South Carolma Department of Correctlons the Retum and the plea transonpt .:

67

m lN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS R
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT :

Lo 201.3:-CP'—42.~0338'

Applicant,

V. . ORDER'OF DISMISSAL

"Respon'dent:

. . . e .

Thrs matter comes before the Court by way of an Applrcatlon for Post Convrctron Relref

ﬁled January 25 2013 The Respondent made itss Return on.or about March 3, 2014. . An .

’ :-;ev1dent1ary heanng 1nto the matter was convened on, Aprrl 10 20l4 at the Spartanburg County-'. o

B Courthouse The Appllcant was present at the hean and was represented by Leah B. Moody, -

o B Esqulre Suzanne H Whrte Esqurre of the South Carolma Attorney General s. Ofﬁce

LI RN

Z_
vasf;}_' |

EsmireS®
. At the hearrng, the Apphcant testlﬁed on h15 own behalf Robert B Hal:j: sgrre%%
testtfred on behalf of the State. Thrs Court also had before it a copy of the reca—r%s qgmeéé'r;
@
; Spartanburg County Clerk of Court regardmg the subject convrctlons, Applrcant‘s rec'ords @mggo
o , ‘CD__C: :
-8 '"1:3

f W)
AN
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o GS-42 0630) and the November 2011 term for trafﬁckmg i cocame over 100 grams (2011 GS- g

. 42 6659) James Cheek Esqurre, and Robext B Hall Esqulre represented Apphcant On.~.' g

September 11,2012, Apphcant pled gullty to trafﬁckmg in cocame 28- 100 grams, and the other. .
two charges as mdrcted Followmg a recommendatlon by the State the Honorable Letma H.
Verdm sentenced Apphcant to concurrent sentences of seven years on each trafﬁckmg charge
and ﬁve years for habrtual trafﬁc offender Apphcant d1d not appeal hrs convrctron and sentence

ALLEGATION S

In hrs apphcatron the Appllcant alleges he is berng held in custody unlawfully for the

LT , I
following reasons: o .' SRR R :‘; W ;‘ R : :
. i . ’ . R . - R

.. 1. - Ineffective.assistance of counsel,-in that;
a. “Failure to give me- due process-of law,™
b “Did not fully advise me of my nghts
e, “Erromes (sic) advrce unusual pumshment

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

' ThlS Court has had the opportumty to reV1ew the record in 1ts entlrety and has hearq._ghe

—

3
B .testrmony and arguments presented at the PCR hearmg Thrs Court has ﬁmherglad cé_he

.,

axyw.ws
cniERN

40°183

B opportumty to observe each w1tness who test1ﬁed at the heanng, and to closely pass ug@n @r

—3‘380

1’
- cred1b1hty Tlns Court has werghed the testlmony accordmgly Set forth below are the crelevﬁt

e O

r‘ .
:ﬁndrngs of fact and conclusrons of law as requrred by S C. Code A.nn § 17 27 80 (2003)‘3 B

r-:..'.t

o ‘Ineffectrve Assrst"nce of Counsel

The Apphcant alleges he recelved 1neffectxve assrstance of counsel In a PCR actlon ) -

a
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: f'proeess that the trial cannot'be rehed upon as havrné 'produced -a Just-result ‘ .Strlckland v: o
_ e Washmgto 466 U.S. 668 104- S Ct. 2052 2064 80 L Ed 2d, 674 692 (1984), Butler V. State
T 28680441 334SE2d 8]3(1985) ‘
The proper measure of. performance is’ v;'hether the attomey provrded representatron -
:-:_.-w1th1n ‘the - range of competence requrred in crrmrnal cases. Courts presume that counsel ': :
~‘ --.rendered adequate assrstance and made. all srgmf icant - decrsrons m the exercrse of reasonable, _ -
“ K .professronal Judgment Butler, ld The Applrcant must overc.ome. thrs presumptron to recewe | i
o . rehef Chem v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S E. 2d 624 (1989). - | |
. Ftrst the Appllca.nt must prove that counsel s perforrnance'was deﬁcrent Under this
-prong, attomey performance is measured by its reasonableness under professronal norms.”
Chﬂ 300 S C at 117, 385 S E2d at 625 cztzng Stnckland Second counsel 5 def'crent' :

performance must have pre_]udrced the Apphcant such that “there is a reasonable probabthty that

. but for counsel s unprofessronal errors, the result of the proceedmg would have bee'}dr@en;cﬁ h
i ..ghe__y 300 . c af. 117 13,386 S.E.2d at 625 “A reasonable probabrhty is agrob%mr%%;
: 'sufﬁcnent to underrnme conﬁdence in the Gutcome of trial” Johnson v. State 325 S. 6;18 zsé—ég '
ol 480 S.E2d 733, 735 (1997) (cmng Strickland). | S | % 2 :.3 ' %3
t Apphcant testrﬁed that he never recerved any drscovery matenals Apphcanftest?ed - f . (

that he met wrth both Robert Hall and James Cheek on the day of hrs plea but he ongmally

j."':"1~understood Robert Hall to be hrs appomted attomey "j Apphcan testrﬁed that the ﬁrst trme he met

i ':"w1th Hall was ‘on the day of the gurlty plea Apphcant testlf' L that he had met w1th .Cheek -




SRR .also testrﬁed that the Judge also 1nformed the Apphcant that he was . pleadrng gu@y tq&wo?;“ 203
: .‘T LR -
. A .

-:charges that were consrdered vrolent and senous and Apphcant chose to proceed wrtthhe.@ea‘< :

'*sentence Apphcant test1ﬁed that he had orrgmally talked wrth Cheek about gomg to tnal on the'

S for reconsrderatlon Apphcant testlﬁed that he wanted a better and dlfferent outcome mcludrng'

» maybe a reductton of charges or to serve less than 65% or 85%

:"‘*'be for a non-vrolent charge and that Applrcant would on]y have to'serve 50% or. 3 5 years of hlS. o T

'charges Applrcant also testrﬁed that Counsel farled to mform hlm of hrs rrghts to ﬁle a motlon R

Robert Hall testrﬁed that he never told the Apphcant that he would only serve 3 5 years' A

of a sentence Cheek orrgmally met wrth Apphcant on August ?.2"d for an mtervrew Hall'-.':

..Hall stated that the State made an offer on the case because it was an older case Hall testrﬁed.' :

A all five charges and potent1al sentences lrsted Hall testrﬁed that the Apphcant d1d not want to_' '
_ take the nsk of ta.kmg the cases to a p0551ble trral whrch had.been scheduled for October 1

,2012 Hall testtﬁed that the plea mvolved the dlsmrssal of two. charges and pleadlgg @lty@ s

'.testrﬁed that he requested drscovery, whrch was received on September 10‘h Hall testrﬁed thata o

. he met wrth the Apphcant to revrew the drscovery matenals, charges and drscuss a p0551b1e plea '

- that he dlscussed a possrble tnal wrth Applrcant and showed Apphcant a forrn he completed w1th -_. Ll : ! .

N . o .
" two counts of trafﬁckmg and one habrtual trafﬁc offender charge Hall testrﬁed h&rd g( %.q_ .
: T‘“ N ma't:- :
" and was able to get the Apphcant credlt for the time he served whtle on-home dete@on?ﬂ B g
= e
®. Q)
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"’-;the Applrcant srmply .seeks a reductron' in hrs .sente'nce or som.e sort of reducnon in the charges S
Regardless the Appltcant preSented no evrdence to support hrs clarrns that Counsel farled to_ i
| , provrde due process farled to advrse Apphcant of his rights, or failed to grve corretct advrce
This Court ﬁnds Counsel rnost credrble regardmg discussions with the Applrcant about ,
possxble sentencrng and the plea offer .The Apphcant was clearly aware- of the charges he was S

pleadlng gullty to and the possrble sentence he could recerve as a result of the plea The plea"_ S

R R

colloquy estabhshed the fact that the trafﬁckmg charges were both vrolent and senous The'

Applicant chose to proceed wnh the gurlty plea followrng any drscusswn regarding the charges-. .
- and possnble sentences ThlS Court also ﬁnds no ev1dence that the Apphcant was demed due f '
. process in any way. durmg the plea process :

A defendant who enters a plea on the advrce.of counsel may only attack the voluntary and p
mtelhgent character of the plea by showmg that counsel’s representatron fell below an Ob_]GCtIVC '.
standard of reasonableness and that there is a reasonable probabrhty that but for coun§l s egorsg
~th€ defendant would riot have pled gmlty, but would have 1n51sted on gomg to trial. a{__é_%é .;' = ;

: % = ZzR

- Z20

_State 345 scrs 546 SE2d 417 (2001) chhardsonv ‘State, 310 sc 360 426. 5‘52@ OB .
=

'.(1993) ThlS Court finds that the Appllcant failed. to meet hrs burden of proof and?farla toc
r"’ 00 . z

o estabhsh any def cwnt conduct on. counsel s. behalf Further Applrcant establlshed no_prep@ce

' suffered asa. result of any alleged deﬁcxency Accordtngly, thls allegatron 1s drsmlssed

CONCLUSION




Thls Court cautxons Apphcant that he must ﬁle and serve. a notlce .of appeal wtthtn thtrty
(30) days from the recelpt by" counsel of wrltten nonce of entry of - Judgment to secure the N
‘ appmpnate appellate review.. See Rule 203 SCACR Pursuant to Austm v. State, 305 S. C 453
(1991) an Applicant has a rtght to-an appellate counsel s a351stance in seekxng review of the
demal of PCR.. "Rule 71 l(g) SCRCP provxdes that 1f the apphca.nt w1shes to seek appellate

rev1ew PCR counsel must serve and ﬁle a Notlce of Appeal on- the Applxcant s behalf Your

attentlon is directed to South Carolma Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropnate procedures for
* appeal. ' .
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED

1.

That the Apphcatlon for Post-Conthton Relxef must be demed
and d]SlTllSSCd wnh prejudme and

2. The Appltcant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this day of @ﬂ*’l

/\< D
J Ddrham Cole, -~
PresTdmg Jucé :
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_ STATEOF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . .- . INDICTMENT -

. COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) -

NV 24y

. Ata Court of General Sessions, convenéd on _

~.Grand Jurors of ,Sparténburg County present'dpon their oath:

HABITUAL TRAFFIC OFFENDER

That Deangelc A Young, did in Spartanburg County on or about
September 28, 2009, operate a motor vehicle after having been declaréd :
~an Habitual Offender*by The South Carolina Department of _PubliC_Safety, |
-in violation of §56-1-1100, THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAR_OLINA, .
- (1976), as amended. o | | '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to/the statute in such case

made ahd provided.

/”"Assisté’nt Solicitor

he S
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 WITNESSES

“ 1. SENTENCE MADE

2. REPORS ENDED

4 e, TS

7. AS

~13-G8-420

The State of South Carolina
County of Spartanburg |

Trey Gowdy, Solicitor

‘ COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
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Ein o ieremieres T ety jaN 182010
8 TRATEC So".\.,,nmva.."no? % TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
THE STATE
MORQR1E vs.

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
s 2N

_dtark\ IO X =7

\\v

Foreperson of Grand Jury

Date: )~ /v~ /{)

 VERDICT -

Fareperson of Petit Jury

Date:

DEANGELO ANTONIO YOUNG
Failey ot Q\\ks\ nite Laweh Restore
Beas t!t.& to remarn achee.

pe= v

7-23-12

Indictment for

TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE BASE
AND/OR CRACK COCAINE
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF ‘SPARTANBURG )

' AN 1E 200
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on AN _1‘ . e A

7

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

TRAFFICKING IN CRACK COCAINE

- That Deangelo Antonib Young did in Spartanburg County on orjabout September
23, 2009, knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, purchase' or bring into this State, of did
provide financial assistance or did otherwise aid, abet, attempt, or cohspire to sell,
manufacture, deliver, purchase, or bring into this State, or did knowingly actUally or
constructively possess, or did knowingly attempt to actually or constructivelly posse_ss

more than (28) twenty eight grams of Cocaine Base and/or Crack Cocaine, a schédulé_ ,

Il controlled substance, in violation of §44-53-375, THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, (1976), as amended. : '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute .in such'

.

ASSISTANT SOLICITOR

case made and pfovided.

. the

{
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The State of South Carolina
County of Spartanburg

Barry J. Barnette, Solicitor
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG
| _ ligm
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on . the

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

TRAFFICKING IN COCAINE

That Deangelo Antonio Young did in Spartanburg County on Pr about me 30,

* 2009, knowingly sell, manufacture, cultivate, deliver, purchase dr bring into this State, or |

did provide financial assistance or did otherwise aid, abet, attempt, or cons;iire to sell,

. manufacture, cu\tiQate, deliver, purchase or bring into this State, or did knowingly

~ "actually or constructively possess or did knowingly attempt to become in actu'all or

constructive possession of more than (100) one hundred grams of Cocaine, a schedule
Il controlled substance, in violation of §44-53-370 , THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH

CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

- Against the peace and dignity of the State, and éontrary to the statute in such

case made and provided. : o

ASSISTANT SOLICITOR




